

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF ARIZONA  
DIVISION ONE**

In re the Marriage of:

THOMAS T. BEATIE,

Petitioner-Appellant/Appellee,

v.

NANCY J. BEATIE,

Respondent-Appellee/Appellant.

Court of Appeals, Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 13-0209

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. FC 2012-051183

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER IN  
SUPPORT OF APPEAL OF TRIAL COURT'S HOLDING THAT IT LACKS  
SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

Claudia D. Work (#018701)  
CAMPBELL LAW GROUP, CHARTERED  
3101 N. Central Ave., Suite 840  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
(602) 254-5557 / FAX (602) 254-0656  
[cwork@campbellazlaw.com](mailto:cwork@campbellazlaw.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Transgender Law  
Center*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	I
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	II
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
<b>I. ARIZONA’S LAW OF COMITY REQUIRES THE COURTS OF THIS STATE TO RECOGNIZE VALID OPPOSITE-SEX MARRIAGES FROM OTHER STATES .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. HAWAII LAW RECOGNIZES MR. BEATIE’S LEGAL SEX AS MALE AND THE PARTIES’ MARRIAGE AS A VALID OPPOSITE-SEX MARRIAGE .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<i>A. Mr. Beatie Complied Fully with Hawaii’s Statutory Requirements to Amend the Sex Designation on His Birth Certificate.....</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>B. The Parties’ Marriage Is a Valid Opposite-Sex Marriage Under Hawaii Law .....</i>	<i>8</i>
<b>III. ARIZONA LAW RECOGNIZES MR. BEATIE’S LEGAL SEX AS MALE AND THE PARTIES’ MARRIAGE AS A VALID OPPOSITE-SEX MARRIAGE .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>IV. OTHER COURTS HAVE RECOGNIZED MARRIAGES FOLLOWING GENDER TRANSITION AS VALID OPPOSITE-SEX MARRIAGES .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>V. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF RECOGNITION OF MR. BEATIE’S LEGAL SEX AND HIS OPPOSITE-SEX MARRIAGE BASED ON HIS DECISION TO BEAR CHILDREN VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PROCREATION.....</b>	<b>16</b>
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u><b>CASES</b></u>	<u><b>PAGE</b></u>
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> Nos. 139,251 and 139,252, Louisiana Family Court, East Baton Rouge Parish (Jan. 16, 2002)....	14
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> 209 Ariz. 487, 104 P.3d 857 (Ct. App. 2005) .....	21
<i>County of Hawaii v. C &amp; J Coupe Family Ltd. Partnership</i> 119 Haw. 352, 198 P.3d 615 (2008).....	4
<i>Egan v. Fridlund-Horne</i> 221 Ariz. 229, 211 P.3d 1213 (App. 2009).....	2
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	17
<i>In re Ladrach</i> 32 Ohio Misc. 2d 6, 513 N.E.2d 828 (Prob. 1987).....	15
<i>In re Lovo-Lara</i> 23 I&N Dec. 746 (BIA 2005).....	13
<i>In re Trigg's Estate</i> 3 Ariz. App. 385, 414 P.2d 988 (1966).....	3
<i>In re Vecchione</i> Case No. 96D003769 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 1998).....	13
<i>M. T. v. J. T.,</i> 140 N.J. Super. 77, 355 A.2d 204 (App. Div. 1976).....	14
<i>Radtke v. Miscellaneous Drivers &amp; Helpers Union Local No. 638 Health, Welfare, Eye &amp; Dental Fund,</i> 867 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (D. Minn. 2012).....	10, 13-14
<i>Rasmussen v. Fleming</i> 154 Ariz. 207, 741 P.2d 674 (1987).....	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	18
<i>Simat Corp. v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> 203 Ariz. 454, 56 P.3d 28 (2002).....	17, 19
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	17-19

<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> 151 Ariz. 67, 725 P.2d 1101 (1986).....	18
<i>Soos v. Superior Court in &amp; for Cnty. of Maricopa</i> 182 Ariz. 470, 897 P.2d 1356 (Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>Valerie M. v. Arizona Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> 219 Ariz. 331, 198 P.3d 1203 (2009).....	2

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ariz. Const. Art. 30 § 1.....	8
-------------------------------	---

**STATE STATUTES**

1993 Hawaii Laws Act 131 (H.B. 284) .....	5
A.R.S. § 25-101.....	2, 8, 12
A.R.S. § 25-112.....	2, 11-12, 22
A.R.S § 36-337 (A)(3) .....	11, 16, 18-20
Hawaii Administrative Rules § 5-22-3(c) .....	6
Hawaii Revised Statute Ann. § 338-17.7(a)(4)(B) .....	4-7, 16, 20
Hawaii Revised Statute Ann. §572-1.....	8
Minn. Stat. Ann. §157.01.....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

36 Am. Jur. 2d. <i>Proof of Facts</i> § 441.....	3
J.M. Grant, L.A. Mottet, J. Tanis, J. Harrison, J. L. Herman, M. Keisling, <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> (2011) .....	21
Haw. Dept. of Health, <i>Who is eligible to Apply for a Marriage License</i> .....	9
World Professional Association for Transgender Health, <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People</i> (2011).....	20
